30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

-50% -30% -10% 0 10% 30% 50%

C
h

an
ge

 in
 t

o
ta

l f
in

al
 e

n
e

rg
y

[%
]

change of U-value [%]

 76

U-value -50% -30% -10% 0,00% 10% 30% 50%

Final energy
[TWh/y]

-36.41% -22.21% -7.50% 0.00% 7.59% 22.98% 38.62%

Table 34: Relative changes of the U-values in final energy demand by changing the U-values from -50% to

50%

As mentioned in the previous subsection, by modifying the U-values the highest
potential of energy savings are available. Thereby, in Table 34 and Table 35  the
detailed final energy demands are listed in relation to the modification of the U-
values. Furthermore, to abate the CO2 emissions, the current German government is
planning to force the owner of older dwellings to renovate their houses (49). This law
is a part of the EnEV 2012 and will force house owners to retrofit their properties
starting from 2020. That is supposed to be mainly reached by reducing the U-values
(49). Therefore, the alteration of U-values up till - 30 % and saving around 150 TWh/y
might become a realistic scenario in the near future.

Figure 36: Change of the U-value in total final energy (absolute values)

U-value -50% -30% -10% 0,00% 10% 30% 50%

Final
energy
[TWh/y]

443.87 542.96 645.60 697.98 750.94 858.37 967.54

Table 35: Absolute changes of the U-values in final energy demand by changing the U-values from -50% to

50%

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

-50% -30% -10% 0.00% 10% 30% 50%

C
h

an
ge

 in
 t

o
ta

l f
in

al
 e

n
e

rg
y

[T
W

h
/y

]

change of U-value [%]

 77

 Final energy [TWh/y]

 Average U-values of all

type of buildings

Average U-values of

buildings erected 2002-2009

Heating 560.66 258.78

Hot water 59.85 59.85

Total 697.98 396.10

Table 36: Possible energy saving potential if all buildings would fulfil the U-values for buildings which were

erected after 2002

In Table 36 the final energy demands, for hot water and heating in connection with the
U-values, are depicted.
With the current average U-values of all buildings the heating final energy
consumption accounts for 560.66 TWh/y. In the case that every dwelling would be
renovated and would achieve U-values which were representative for buildings which
were erected from 2002 till 2009, a heating final energy demand of 258.78 TWh/h
would be reached – a drop of 300 TWh/y. That means, by changing the U-values of